Based on Article 14 of the Law on the Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina and the Ministries of Bosnia and Herzegovina (BiH Official Gazette, number 11/00) and with regard to Article 2 of the Decision on Partial Cessation of Application of the Instruction on Temporary Admission of FRY Refugees into Bosnia and Herzegovina (BiH Official Gazette, number 28/01), the Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina, at their 54th session held on 7th February 2002, passed the

DECISION

On Lifting the Instruction on Temporary Admission of FRY Refugees into Bosnia and Herzegovina and the Decision on Partial Cessation of Application of the Instruction on Temporary Admission of FRY Refugees into Bosnia and Herzegovina

Ι

The Instruction on Temporary Admission of FRY Refugees into Bosnia and Herzegovina (BiH Official Gazette, number 7/99) and the Decision on Partial Cessation of Application of the Instruction on Temporary Admission of FRY Refugees into Bosnia and Herzegovina (BiH Official Gazette, number 28/01) shall cease to be valid on the day of entering into force of this Decision.

Π

This Decision shall enter into force on the 8th (eighth) day from the day of its publication in BiH Official Gazette, and it shall be published in Entity Official Gazettes and the Official Gazette of Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

CM number: 19/02 7th February 2002 Sarajevo

Chairman of the Council of Ministers **Zlatko Lagumdžija**